

No. 07-1372

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Hawaii**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
J. SCOTT DETAMORE
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Mountain States Legal
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THERE IS A UNIQUE GUARDIANWARD TRUST RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES	5
A. CONGRESS’S CLAIM THAT ITS RELATIONSHIP WITH PERSONS OF HAWAIIAN ANCESTRY IS THE SAME AS WITH AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES IS LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY WRONG.....	5
B. THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES, WHICH BEGAN WITH GREAT BRITAIN, IS UNIQUE.....	7
C. THE UNIQUE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES GREW OUT OF THE SOVEREIGN, YET DEPENDENT, NATURE OF THE AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. CONGRESS’S POWER TO DEAL WITH AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES SPECIALLY HAS EVOLVED, BUT IS BASED FUNDAMENTALLY ON THE UNIQUE GUARDIAN-WARD TRUST RELATIONSHIP	13
E. <i>MORTON v. MANCARI</i> ON CONGRESS’S UNIQUE HISTORICAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL RELATIONSHIP WITH AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES.....	15
1. <i>Mancari’s</i> Political Racial Distinction Is Not The Basis For Its Holding	18
2. <i>Mancari’s</i> Dicta Is Without Factual Basis.....	19
3. <i>Adarand</i> Limits <i>Mancari</i>	22
II. CONGRESS LACKS A COMPELLING INTEREST FOR PROVIDING PREFERENCES TO PERSONS OF HAWAIIAN ANCESTRY	24
A. THE HISTORIES OF NATIVE HAWAIIANS AND AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES ARE DISSIMILAR	24
1. No European Power Colonized Or Occupied The Hawaiian Islands Under Claim Of Ownership.....	24
2. The Kingdom Of Hawaii Was Not A Government For Indigenous Native Hawaiians Only.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Hawaiian Revolution Was Largely The Result Of The Attempt By The Monarchy To Enlarge Monarchical Power.....	28
4. The Hawaiian Revolution Did Not Diminish Native Hawaiian Rights Previously Enjoyed.....	29
B. CONGRESS HAS NO COMPELLING INTEREST TO DEAL SPECIALLY WITH NATIVE HAWAIIANS	30
C. CONGRESS MAY NOT CREATE A GUARDIAN-WARD RELATIONSHIP WITH NATIVE HAWAIIANS BY SIMPLY DECLARING THAT ONE EXISTS	34
III. THE ONLY CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS FOR SPECIAL TREATMENT FOR NATIVE HAWAIIANS IS TO REMEDY RACIAL DISCRIMINATION	35
A. IN ITS APOLOGY RESOLUTION, CONGRESS DID NOT MAKE THE FINDINGS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT	36
B. SOCIETAL DISCRIMINATION IS NOT A COMPELLING INTEREST.....	37
C. SOCIETAL DISCRIMINATION REMEDIES CAN NEVER BE NARROWLY TAILORED	38
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000), reversed and remanded, <i>per curiam</i> , 520 U.S. 16 (2000).....	1
<i>Adarand v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	2
<i>Associated General Contractors of Ohio v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Builders Association of Greater Chicago v. County of Cook</i> , 256 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Cherokee Nation v. State of Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado v. City and County of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003), <i>certiorari denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1027 (2003)	1, 2
<i>Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 893 F.Supp. 419 (E.D. Pa. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Engineering Contractors Ass’n of South Florida, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997).....	35, 38
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	3
<i>Hunter v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Kagama v. United States</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	14
<i>Koshland v. Helvering</i> , 298 U.S. 441 (1936).....	21
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	23
<i>Middleton v. City of Flint, Michigan</i> , 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Monterey Mechanical Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	11
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	3
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Rothe Development Corporation v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dept. of Transp.</i> , 541 U.S. 1041 (2004)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	3
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	11
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	22
<i>Wessman v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Worcester v. State of Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	2, 39
 U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art I, sec. 8, cl. 3	12, 16
U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 2, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. V, Equal Protection Com- ponent of the Due Process Clause	2, 34, 40
 STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
1840 Constitution of the Kingdom of Hawaii, Section 1; available at http://en.wikipedia. org/wiki/1840_Constitution_of_the_Kingdom_ of_Hawaii	26
Hawaiian Kingdom Constitution of 1887; available at http://www.hawaii-nation.org/ constitution-1887.html	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 11701(17)	6
42 U.S.C. § 11701(17), § 18.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 11701(17), § 19.....	6
Apology Resolution, P.L. 103-50, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....	25
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, Act of June 18, 1934, c. 576, § 19, 48 Stat. 988, 25 U.S.C. § 479	20
Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2007, S. 310, 110th Congress (2007).....	5
Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2007, Section 20(A), S. 310, 110th Congress (2007).....	5
Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2007, Section 22(D), S. 310, 110th Congress (2007).....	6
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 5.1 (43 FR 2393, Jan. 17, 1978).....	21
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Census of 1900, Hawaii, tab 26; available at <http://www.census.gov/population/www/documentation/twps0056/tab26.pdf>.....27

Native Hawaiians Study Commission Report at p. 291 (1983); available at http://wiki.grassrootinstitute.org/mediawiki/index.php?title=Native_Hawaiians_Study_Commission_Report.....27, 28, 29
